
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 19 August 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
  
   
   
   

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  19 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'REDBANK BARN EVENTS, REDBANK BARN, NEW GROVES LANE, 
HAMPTON BISHOP, HEREFORD. HR1 4LD'- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

9 - 62 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
Redbank Barn Events, Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton Bishop, 
Hereford. HR1 4LD. 
 
Adjourned from 6 August 2020 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'GILLOW CIDER, GILLOW MANOR, ST OWENS CROSS, HEREFORD. 
HR2 8LE'- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

63 - 164 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
Gillow Cider, Gillow Manor, St Owens Cross, Hereford. HR2 8LE 
 

 





The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 
[...]
 ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members 

of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while 

recording is in operation.  

 
Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public 

meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who 

intends to record the meeting can be made aware.   

5

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 

meeting. 

 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 

 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7





 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 19th August 2020 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 
in respect of ‘Redbank Barn Events, 
Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton 
Bishop, Hereford. HR1 4LD’– Licensing Act 
2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Backbury 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Redbank Barn Events, 
Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton Bishop, Hereford. HR1 4LD 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application   

 

3. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Claypitt Limited 

Agent  The Licensing Guys 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

10th June 2020 

 

28 Days consultation  ended 

8th July 2020 

 
 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the 
following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

 
Films (Indoors), Live Music (Indoors/Outdoors), Recorded Music (Indoors/Outdoors), 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 
Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 24:00 
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 01:00 

 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 

10



Sunday – Thursday 23:00 – 24:00 
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 01:00 

 
6. This matter appeared before this committee on 6th August 2020 and was deferred 

until today, due to the applicant and the applicant’s agent not seeing sight of the 
supplement that was published on behalf of Environmental Health. 

 
 

Summary of Representations 

 

7. Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities 
(Trading Standards and Environmental Health). The representation from Trading 
Standards has been agreed by the applicant and can be found at appendix 2. 
 

8. Since the date the representation made by Environmental Health (appendix 3), there 
has been an on-site meeting with the applicant and applicant’s agent. The applicant’s 
agent has provided notes of the meeting (appendix 4) and a list of conditions has been 
complied by Environmental Health for consideration by the applicant and their agent 
(Appendix 5).  
 

9. At the time of publishing the report, all but two (2) conditions have been agreed. The 
conditions that are left outstanding are in relation to the terminal hour for Live Music 
and a condition relating to a large double door remaining closed. 
 

10. Environmental Health have provided further details and supporting evidence 
(Appendix 6) in relation to their objection. 
 

11. As all the proposed Environmental Health conditions have not been agreed, their 
representation objecting to the application remains.  
 

12. No other representations have been received from either the responsible authorities 
or members of the public. 

 

Community Impact 

13. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

14.  There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this repor
[...]
dance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 
 

20. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have 

appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

 

21. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

22. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ 
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

23. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 

24. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 

12



25. Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

  (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 

(2)  The 
[...]






47



48



From: Environmental Protection  
Sent: 16 July 2020 11:07 
To: Agent 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Redbarn Application, Hampton Bishop Hereford 
 
 
Thank you for your time in arranging the on-site meeting. We appreciate your proposed conditions 
as well as the Noise Management Plan. Please find below our proposed condition for your 
consideration. We have taken into account of the natural of the event, locality and any past history 
of complaints. 
 
Conditions:  
 
No live entertainment should be permitted after 23:00 Sun-Thurs and 23:30 Fri-Sat 
 
Noise and vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder or DPS must immediately comply with any request to adjust noise 
levels / frequency spectra made by an 'authorised person' (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or the Police. 
 
There shall be a written agreed Noise Management Plan with Environmental Protection team no 
later than 60 days after the granting of licence. The premises licence holder must comply with the 
written agreed Noise Management Plan.  
 
All doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed after 23:00 except during immediate 
access and egress. 
 
Large double front door shall remain closed during the main event except for emergency access 
and egress.  
 
Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or external to any part of the premises.  
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exits to 
the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and the area quietly. 
 
Please let us know if the above proposed condition could be agreed by your client. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Graduate Environmental Health Officer  
Economy and Place Directorate  
 

 

49





 

 

 

 

www.herefordshire.gov.uk | facebook: hfdscouncil | twitter: @hfdscouncil 
FILENAME 

MEMORANDUM 

To : LICENSING OFFICER 

Fr
[...]
hat could lead to sound leakage 

 

Figure 6 Left rear side door  

 

55



 

Figure 7 Barn structure interior, metal sheet cladding material laying on top of a wooden frame. Sitting area at the 
front of the building, next to the dance floor. 

56



 

Figure 8 Bar near the front entrance, next to the dance floor area 

 

 

Figure 9 Dining table across the middle and rear of the building- entertainments to be set up at the rear of the 
premises facing on to the tables and double door. 

57



Sequence of events 

date notes 

June 2020 Application received, 28 days consultation period begin. Reviewed 
application, previous noise complaint from the area, and thus 
concerned with potential noise creating public nuisance.  

3rd July Site visit with Paul Neades (Licensing Guys) and Alison Roger 
(Business Owner). Discussed the noise issues, structure of the 
building and operating hours. Advised the applicant to review the 
proposed conditions in addition to the single condition laid out 
before, including reduced operating hours and other noise nuisance 
mitigation measures. 
 
Enquired with the Planning Department with regard to the structure 
of the building and the need for a planning permission for such 
venue.  

10th July Email from Paul Neades with revised proposed conditions, 
including a Noise Management Plan and reduced live 
entertainment hours Fri/Sat till 12am, Sun/Thurs till 11pm as per 
previously discussed with Business Owner 

16th July Chaser email to Planning department with regard to the planning 
permission for the venue. 
 
Email to Paul Neades with revised proposed conditions, including a 
reduced live entertainment hours Fri/Sat till 11:30pm and 
Sun/Thurs till 11pm 

28th July Email from Nick Semper (Licensing Guys), ask to reconsider the 
condition EP proposed previously, direct quote from email: 
 
All the provisions and proposals submitted by EHO in the latest 
email are acceptable with two exceptions and the following 
amendments ar
[...]
lated entertainment should be permitted after 23:00 Sun-Thurs and 23:30 
Fri-Sat with the current premises structure. We would accept a terminal hours of 
12am, providing the applicant has carried out a noise impact assessment 
undertaken by a competent person, to the satisfaction of the Local Authority and 
any recommended works to a suitable sound attenuation standard. 

 

Environmental Health Officer                          Date 03/08/2020 

 

 

60



 

 

 

61





 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 19th August 2020 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 
in respect of ‘Gillow Cider, Gillow Manor, St 
Owens Cross, Hereford. HR2 8LE’– 
Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Dinedor Hill 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Gillow Cider, Gillow 
Manor, St Owens Cross, Hereford. HR2 8LE 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

63

AGENDA ITEM 5



a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application   

 

3. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant David Fletcher 

Agent  The Licensing Guys 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

24th June 2020 

 

28 Days consultation  ended 

22nd July 2020 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the 
following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

 
Live Music (Indoors/Outdoors); Recorded Music (Indoors);  
Friday – Saturday 09:00 – 01:00 
 
Sale/Supply of alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 
 Sunday – Thursday 09:00 – 23:00  
Friday – Saturday 09:00 – 01:00 

 

64



Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 01:00 
 
For all licensable activities mentioned above 
09:00 - 01:00 Valentine's Day, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Bank Holidays and 
Sundays preceding Bank Holidays 

 
(Although Live and Recorded Music has been applied for between the hours of 0900 
to 2300 Sunday to Thursday it would only be licensable if there were more than 500 
people) 
 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities 
(Environmental Health). This was an objection to the application and can be found at 
Appendix 2. 

 
7. Twenty seven (27) relevant representations have been received from members of the 

public that the lic
[...]
the 
Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Trading Standards Officer or the Police, and must record the following: 
(a) all crimes reported to the premises (where relevant to the licensing objectives) 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received (where relevant to the licensing objectives) 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency services, noting time, date & purpose and those officials by name. 
 
2. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB1 
or any equivalent training course within one month of commencing employment at the premises.  No person shall be 
authorised to sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed.  Refresher training will be carried out at 6 monthly 
intervals.  Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined 
by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of the Local Authority/ Council) on 
demand.

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

3. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance.  
 
4. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or the responsible person must immediately comply with any request to adjust noise 
levels/ frequency spectra  made by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.

e) The protection of children from harm

5. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy.  Such policy shall be written down and kept at the premises.  The policy 
shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or 
an authorised Trading Standards Officer the Local Authority/Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 
32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as
[...]
rm Interested Parties 4

Representation Form Interested Parties
Suggested Conditions

Premise: Gillow Manor_:    ________________

It would help us with this application if you could suggest conditions you would be 
happy for the premise to operate under to rectify the problems you are 
experiencing.

All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire 
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives.

To Prevent Crime and Disorder

We do not feel that any licence should be granted that exceeds the hours of other pubs 
in the area (for example, the Harewood End Inn or Red Lion), except on an ad hoc basis 
(e.g. 2-3 times per year). 

See below for suggested hours of operation.

Public Safety
We do not feel there are any ways to ameliorate the hazards of a significant rise in traffic 
to Gillow Manor that granting this licence would cause.

Prevent Public Nuisance

In our view, a licence for a regularized venue (e.g. a taproom or regular events) would 
only be reasonable if the following conditions are met:

The venue only operates for a limited period of time during the day; we would 
suggest 11am-9pm, and only at weekends and bank holidays. While still highly 
disruptive to the quiet character of the area, this will at least limit the impact of 
traffic noise on our daily lives. 
The taproom venue is primarily indoors, with no music permitted outdoors or in a 
temporary structure such as a marquee or open barn. This is because any music 
played outdoors will be heard at neighbouring properties including our own. 

We would accept that the annual Cider Festival Event could still continue under a
Temporary Event Notice, and we would accept that an event such as this or similar (e.g. 
a wedding reception or party) could take place for a maximum of 2-3 occasion per year. 

149



ELI REPRE 1 Representation Form Interested Parties 5

This would limit the public nuisance to only a few occasions per year. 
We raise no 
[...]
lease contact the 

Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761

If you have any queries about this form 
or are unsure of when the statutory 
period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761

163




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Redbank Barn Events, Redbank Barn, New Groves Lane, Hampton Bishop, Hereford. HR1 4LD'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards representation
	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Objection
	Appendix 4 - Site Visit Meeting Notes
	Appendix 5 - Environmental Health Proposed Conditions
	Appendix 6 - Environmental Health Supporting evidence

	5 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Gillow Cider, Gillow Manor, St Owens Cross, Hereford. HR2 8LE'- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Environmental Health Objection
	Appendix 3 - Public Representations



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online meeting only on Wednesday 19 August 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Elizabeth Foxton and Jeremy Milln 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, environmental health officers and legal advisor to 

the sub-committee 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

77. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

79. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'REDBANK BARN EVENTS, REDBANK BARN, NEW GROVES LANE, HAMPTON 
BISHOP, HEREFORD. HR1 4LD'- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the supplements which had been published on 17 and 18 
August 2020.              

The chairperson updated the meeting to say that the outstanding environmental health 
conditions had now been agreed between the parties.   As this application had been 
adjourned from the meeting scheduled for 6 August 2020, it remained with the sub committee 
to confirm whether or not they were happy with the agreed conditions.     

As the request of the chairperson, both environmental health and the applicant confirmed that 
the conditions had been agreed as set out in supplement 3 which had been published on 18 
August 2020.  

The sub-committee had no further questions on this matter.   

DECISION  
 
To grant the premises licence to Redbank Barn which would include the agreed conditions 
with environmental health as set out in supplement 3 of the agenda papers for the licensing 
sub-committee.  
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee had taken into account all of the representations in the papers presented 
to them and had heard from parties at the adjourned meeting on 6 August 2020.   As 



 

environmental health and the applicant had agreed the outstanding conditions, the sub-
committee confirmed that they were content with them and that the licence be granted.    
 

80. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'GILLOW 
CIDER, GILLOW MANOR, ST OWENS CROSS, HEREFORD. HR2 8LE'- LICENSING 
ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the supplements which had been published on 17 and 18 
August 2020.         

The licensing technical officer presented the report.     

Before the discussion on the application took place, it was acknowledged that there had been 
number of highway issues raised as part of the public representations.   It was noted that 
issues in relation to highways cannot be taken into account as they do not fall within the remit 
of the Licensing Act 2003 or the licensing sub-committee.        

The sub committee heard from environmental health who highlighted the following (full details 
appear in supplement 3 to the agenda papers which had been published on 18 August 2020):   

 The rural location and nature of the location and the fact that there would be low 
background noise.  

 There had been no consultation with environmental health in connection with noise 
pollution or a noise management plan.  

 A site visit had taken place on 10 August 2020.  

 The application was for two main activities:  

o A tap room for the sale of alcohol which would be collected on an appointment basis or for 
open days a couple of days a week for approximately 20 to 50 people.  

o One cider festival usually held in June.  This annual cider festival had previously been held 
under Temporary Event Notices (TENS).  

 A noise management plan would be approved by environmental health.  

 There had been one complaint in 2018 in relation to the cider festival.  

 Conditions had been agreed with the applicant which could be found in Supplement 3 of 
the agenda pack and were published on 18 August 2020.   On this basis there were now 
no objections from environmental health.  

The sub committee then heard from the solicitor acting for two of public representations 
who highlighted:  

 There were agreed conditions between the solicitor and the applicant.   Details of which 
could be found in supplement 3 of the agenda pack.  

 There were concerns of noise nuisance which had been previously experienced with the 
annual cider festival.  

 There would be one seasonal event held, normally in June, per calendar year with 
licensable activity hours as follows:  

o Sale of Alcohol extended to terminal hour of 01:00hrs on Fri & Sat. 
o Sale of Alcohol extended to terminal hour of 23.00hrs on Sun. 



 

o Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 01:00hrs on Fri & Sat. 
o Live & Recorded Music from 11:00 to 01:00hrs Fri & Sat. 
o Live & Recorded Music from 11:00 to 23.00hrs on Sun. 

 The noise management plan would have a named contact for complaints which would hold 
the applicant to account.   A copy of this plan would be sent to the clerk to the parish 
council.  

 There would be a written risk assessment with regard to the need for a SIA register staff.   

The sub committee then heard from the public representations and parish council who 
highlighted the following:  

 The main element of the representation was noise nuisance which had been experienced 
with the cider festival over a number of years.   The noise from the cider festival was 
intolerable and some residents left their homes for the three days.   If there were more 
events, then residents would never know when these were happening.    The sound was 
audible from 1.5 km away.  

 The event may finish at 2300 hrs but the noise nuisance would continue after this time with 
people leaving the event / premises.  

 The vagueness of the application itself, e.g. why did the applicant need a licence for 365 
days when it appeared that the intention was only to play music at the cider festival.     

 There was a public safety concern with regard to access to the premises and an increase 
in traffic on a road which was narrow.  

 Live and recorded music until 0100 was unacceptable as this disrupted sleep and people 
needed to go to work.  

 The premises was located in a known accident black spot with 21 accidents in the last 5 
years.    

 There were inadequate sanitation arrangements on site and the parish council were 
unaware of planning applications for these buildings.  

Prior to hearing from the applicant’s agent, the chairperson stated that planning and public 
health issues did not fall within the scope of the sub-committee.   

The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s agent: 

 There had been a welcomed site visit from environmental health which had resulted in 
conditions being agreed.  

 There had been constructive conversations with the solicitor representing two of the public 
representations and conditions had been agreed.  

 The application had been modified to confirm that there would be one seasonal event.    

 The licensable hours for the event had been agreed as (in line with the public 
representation agreed conditions):  

o Sale of Alcohol extended to terminal hour of 01:00hrs on Fri & Sat. 
o Sale of Alcohol extended to terminal hour of 23.00hrs on Sun. 
o Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 01:00hrs on Fri & Sat. 
o Live & Recorded Music from 11:00 to 01:00hrs Fri & Sat. 
o Live & Recorded Music from 11:00 to 23.00hrs on Sun. 



 

 The tap room would provide an opportunity for visitors to sample and purchase Gillow 

Cider only or soft drinks.   There was no intention for the tap room to become a bar.  

 The tap room would not be open continuously as the premises licence holder would 

be away at events.   Those wishing to sample alcohol would likely have to do so by 

appointment only.  

 The tap room would have no amplified music 

 The hours applied for related to the collection of the sale of alcohol via the internet or 

telephone  

 The premises licence offered more control with regard to the annual cider festival.   

 A noise management plan would be produced.   

 The applicant was aware of the highway issues and noted that if there were issues 

there would be one route on / off the site in future.  

 With regard to road accidents in relation to the proximity of the premises location, 

there had been 7 accidents in the last 5 years which had been classed as minor and 

none of them related to the cider festival.  

 It was hope that the conditions agreed with environmental health and two of the public 

representations would ally public concern.  

DECISION  
 
To grant the premises licence for Gillow Cider to include the agreed conditions with 
environmental health and with two of the public representations subject to the following 
amendments:  
 
Public representation agreed condition 3 – the noise management plan to be sent to the clerk 
to the parish council at least 60 days prior to event.  
Public representations agreed condition 4 – the written risk assessment to be sent to the 
licensing authority.   
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the terminal hours for the seasonal event would be as per the 
agreed conditions with the two public representations and the applicant which are:  
 
 Sale of Alcohol extended to terminal hour of 01:00hrs on Fri & Sat. 
 Sale of Alcohol extended to terminal hour of 23.00hrs on Sun. 
 Late Night Ref. refreshment from 23:00 to 01:00hrs on Fri & Sat. 
 Live & Recorded Music from 11:00 to 01:00hrs Fri & Sat. 
 Live & Recorded Music from 11:00 to 23.00hrs on Sun. 

 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee had taken into account all of the written representations in the agenda 
papers presented to them and had heard from all present at the meeting.   It was 
acknowledged that this was a difficult application to determine.  However, based on the 
evidence submitted in relation to the previous cider festivals and the fact that the applicant 
had agreed revised conditions to mitigate noise nuisance with environment health and two of 
the public representations, the sub-committee felt that the licence should be granted with 
these additional conditions.   


